
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High Street, Cricklade 

Date: Wednesday 3 July 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Braydon, Broad Town, Clyffe Pypard, Cricklade, Latton, 
Lydiard Millicent, Lydiard Tregoz, Lyneham & Bradenstoke, Marston Meysey, Purton, 

Tockenham and Royal Wootton Bassett. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:00pm  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                             Cllr Allison Bucknell, Lyneham 
                                  Cllr Mollie Groom, Royal Wootton Bassett East 
                               Cllr Mary Champion, Royal Wootton Bassett North 
                                                   Cllr Jacqui Lay, Purton 
                                  Cllr Chris Hurst, Royal Wootton Bassett South 
                                      Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cricklade and Latton 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Networking Session (Pages 1 - 4) 6:00pm 

  Parish Discussion – Focus on Trees and Fly tipping 
 

6:15pm-
6:45pm 

2   Appointments  7:00pm 

 Election of the Chairman 
 

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

 
Election of the Vice Chairman 
 

 To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups. 
 
To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) 
 

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group 
 

 Caring for Dementia 
 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome and Announcements  
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Minutes   

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 May 
2019. 
 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

7   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture (Pages 5 - 8)  

 News and information on what’s going on in your local community  



Page 4 

 

and across the county: 
 

 Winter Weather Provisions 
 

 Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 
 

8   Strengthening our Communities (Pages 9 - 16)  

 Health & Wellbeing – Local Support and Advice– feedback following 
the Community Discussion held at the last Area Board meeting. 
 
 
Keeping Informed – sources of support for finding and sharing local 
information. 
 
 
Young People – any updates 
 
 
Grant Funding 
 
RWBC Grants Newsletter  

 
To consider a report from the Community Engagement Manager, 
including applications from: 

 

 Community Area Grants - Wessex Male Choir – requesting 
£1341.00 towards new piano and associated equipment. 

  

 Positive Youth Activities budget - Cricklade Local Youth 
Network – requesting £3783.00 towards positive youth 
activities. 

 

 

9   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners (Pages 17 - 24)  

 To receive updates from our key partners, including: 
 

 Notes and responses from the last Parish Forum 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 Greensquare 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Parish and Town Councils 

 
 
 
 

 



Page 5 

 

10   Task Group Reports and Decisions (Pages 25 - 52)  

 To consider reports from the following task groups and make any 
necessary decisions: 
 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 Changes to the CATG process (Cllr Bucknell) 
 

 

11   Wrap Up  8:30pm 

 





Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Community Area  

Parish Discussion 

8th May 2019 – Lyneham Primary School 

 

Attendees: Bob Jones – RWB&C Area Board and Cricklade Town Council (Chair), Jackie Jordan - 

Broad Town Parish Council, Geoff Cowling – Tockenham Parish Council, Peter Gantlett and Guy 

Rickett - Clyffe Pypard Parish Council, Johnathan Bourne and Michelle Temple – RW Bassett Town 

Council, Ray Thomas – Purton Parish Council, Mark Clarke Cricklade Town Council, Mary Champion 

RWB&C Area Board and RW Bassett Town Council, Mollie Groom RWB&C Area Board, Jane Vaughan 

– CEM. 

Apologies: Deborah 
[...]

The current criteria have been set for a number of practical and safety reasons:- 

 

 All data collated and collected by CSW has to be processed by Wiltshire Police. The 
current system for processing data requires a high degree of manual intervention. 
Any lowering or raising of the thresholds would result in a significant increase in 
returns sent into the CSW office, which in turn would result in the need for 
additional staffing levels.   
To explain the process – when a return is received all vehicles are checked against 
the Police National Computer (PNC) this is a manual process and very labour 
intensive.  We are nearly at the limit of capacity at the present time. For all the 
additional work and costs involved is this a good use of resource? 

 

 Many teams share laser devices amongst three or four teams – they are able 
therefore to carry out watches every third or fourth week.  Adding lots of new teams 
would either dilute the availability of devices to teams still further or necessitate 
buying additional devices.  They cost C£2500 per device. 

 

 Serious consideration would have to be made to the minimum speed needed for a 
vehicle to be recorded and submitted.  This limit is currently 10%+2 of the speed 
limit in force which is the same as the minimum limit of the 85th percentile needed 
to start a new team.  If the detection limit was reduced, then the number of letters 
would increase exponentially again at extra cost. 

 

 There could be serious Health & Safety implications by increasing the upper limit for 
acceptance of a team.  Some people already complain that they feel unsafe walking 
along the side of the road due to the speed of the traffic, therefore there are safety 
concerns for any team conducting a watch in that area. 

 

Information provided by Sarah Holden, Wiltshire Police. 

Page 3





Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Lyneham Primary School, Preston Lane, Lyneham, SN15 4QJ 

Date:  8 May 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
Francis Barrone – Local Area Co-ordinator 
 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
 Broad Town Parish Council – Jackie Jordan 
 Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – Peter Gantlett & Guy Rickett 
 Cricklade Town Council – John Coole & Mark Clarke   
 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Mike Sharp 
 Lyneham & Bradenstoke Parish Council – Carol Jenkins  
 Purton Parish Council – Ray Thomas 
 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Sue Hughes, Nic Hughes, Johnathan Bourne   

and Michelle Temple 
 Tockenham Parish Council – Geoff Cowling 
 
 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Greg Izon 
 
 Total in attendance: 38 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

19   Parish Discussion 

2019_05_8th May Parish Discussion 01 
 

20   Chairman's Welcome and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and to Lyneham Primary School. 
 
The Chairman introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
Cllr Bob Jones was thanked for hosting the parish discussion group prior to the 
meeting. 
 

21   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Angela Jensen – Cricklade Town 
Council and Diana Kirby – Tockenham Parish Council. 
 

22   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 20 March 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

24   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Environmental Group – now holding 
meeting monthly at The Cross Keys. The group has set up a 
Facebook page with info. and future meeting dates etc 

 

 Community led housing project 

Page 6



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

 

 Homelessness Strategy 
 

25   Strengthening our Communities 

 Community First - A short presentation from Harry Tipple – Head of Community 
Development, highlighting the work of Community First. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Community First were an award winning charity. 
 

 That it had around 22 community transport group throughout Swindon 
and Wiltshire. 
 

 That the Link Scheme was doing excellent work throughout Swindon and 
Wiltshire. 
 

 That Community First supported around 65 youth groups. 
 

 That Community First was in the process of acquiring the Oxenwood 
youth development centre from Wiltshire Council. 

 
The Chairman thanked Harry Tipple for his presentation, it was agreed that an 
update on Community Transport would be given at a future Area Board meeting. 
 
 
Gigaclear roll-out in Wiltshire, part of the Wiltshire Online broadband rollout 
programme - A short presentation from Stephen Harris - Gigaclear Community 
Engagement Manager 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Founded in 2010, Gigaclear Networks was responsible for the UK’s 
largest rural Fibre-to-the-Premises (FTTP) broadband network with a 
specific emphasis on delivering ultrafast, gigabit-speed connectivity to 
rural communities. 

 

 That Gigaclear build new networks using commercial investment funds or 
in the hardest to reach areas with the help of the BDUK rural broadband 
programme and Local Body subsidies, which assisted with the funding of 
the most rural builds. 

 

 That Gigaclear were liaising with local parishes to try and get access to 
as much of the rural area as was possible. 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Stephen Harris for his presentation. 
 
 
Local Youth Networks 
 

 Reports from Royal Wootton Bassett and Purton were noted. 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager outlined a report re  funding 
from the Positive Youth Activities budget. 
 
The Area Board members were asked to note arrangements for the provision of 
youth activities in the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade (RWB&C) 
Community Area during 2019/20 – Agreed. 

 
To note a decision taken under delegated authority to allocate funding of 
£4144.92 to continue the provision of positive youth activities in Cricklade and 
Lyneham during April, May and June 2019 – Agreed. 

 
To consider an application from Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council for 50% 
match funding in relation to future youth provision in the town for the 2019/20 
financial year. £8650 – Agreed. 
 
To note a risk to ongoing youth provision in Cricklade and Lyneham and 
consider ringfencing funds to maintain existing arrangements: 
 

 Youth provision in Cricklade and Lyneham JUL-AUG-SEP - £4144.00 
 

 Youth provision in Cricklade and Lyneham OCT-NOV-DEC - £4144.00 
 
 
The Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade grants newsletter was noted. 
 
 
Health and Wellbeing funding 2019/20 
 
Decision 

 Wiltshire Music Centre awarded £1,500 for funding the Celebrating 
Age project across the Community Area in 2019/20. 

 
It was agreed that the Area Board would write to Ellen Blacker and thank her for 
her hard work as the Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board Health 
and Wellbeing Champion. 
 
Attendees were given the opportunity to discuss and note how the Health and 
Wellbeing Champion role could be managed following Ellen Blacker’s departure. 
It was agreed that the notes of these discussions would be tabled at the next 
Area Board meeting. 
 

Page 8



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 
Concerns were raised at how and where applicants could apply for the 
“Surviving Winter Grant”. It was agreed that the Area Board would look into this 
issue. 
 
It was agreed that Francis Barrone, the newly appointed Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Local Area Co-ordinator would attend the next Area Board meeting 
to outline her role. 
 

 

26   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – a video film was shown 
 

 NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Purton Parish Council – the written report was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

27   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 The Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G)  
 

 Next meeting Wednesday 5 June 2019 
 

28   Wrap Up 
 

Page 9





Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Winter Weather Provisions 

Web 
contact: 

Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Wiltshire Council will once again be running the Parish Emergency Assistance Scheme 
(PEAS) which gives local Town and Parish Councils the opportunity to get hold of vital kit 
which can be used during adverse weather events. The application form is now available from 
weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk. We kindly ask that any requests for equipment are made by 
the end of August 2019.  
 
The weather team can help you develop plans and also help with the provision of certain 
items to help make parishes more resilient when extreme weather arrives.  
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:weather.team@wiltshire.gov.uk




Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 

 
[...]
ils for each Town and Parish Council is available via a link on each form 
or on the Wiltshire Council website. 
 
If the Town or Parish Council support the request they submit the respective form as 
set out above. 
 
If the Town or Parish Council does not support the request then they advise the 
resident accordingly. 

Page 13

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php
mailto:integrated.transport@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:roadsafetydriving@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/index.php


Chairman’s Announcements 

 

Highway improvement progress updates will be included in the CATG action notes 
circulated to Town and Parish Councils. It will be for the Town and Parish Councils to 
update residents on the progress of their request. 

Page 14



 
 

Report to Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board – 3rd July 2019 

 
Health and Wellbeing Arrangements 
 
 
Background: 
 
Following the resignation of the former RWB&C Health and Wellbeing Champion in May 2019 the 
Area Board held a round table community discussion at its meeting of 8th May 2019. This focused 
upon the future arrangement and provision of health and wellbeing support and advice in the 
community area.  
 
This report is to provide an update on the development of this discussion. 
 
 
Actions: 
 
Area Board members and the Community Engagement Manager (CEM) have held further discussions 
together and with other officers, partners and local people with a view to identifying future ways to 
facilitate and improve the experiences of local people in accessing support and advice about their 
health and wellbeing issues and to enable local people to help themselves and each other. 
 

 Area Board Councillors looked at the issues and discussions recorded at the Area Board 

meeting at the ABC held on 22nd May to debate issues and potential solutions. 

 Cllr Bucknell and the CEM have met with Senior officers in Adult Care & Public Health. 

 Cllr Champion and the CEM (together and separately) have met with local people partners and officers 

working locally. 

 Discussions have concluded that the role of Older Persons Champion should be included in that of the 

Health and Wellbeing Champion 
 

Developments: 
 
The Local Area Coordinator will now provide support across the Community Area.  

A new initiative is planned to recruit local information champions (hairdressers, taxi drivers etc who 

will be trained to pass on accurate information about finding advice and support). 

The CEM is holding regular meetings with other Wiltshire Council and third-party providers who are 

working in this Community Area 

Wiltshire Council information officers who currently work in house only available by telephone are 

looking at a plan to roll out a scheme which would see officers present in the community area on a 

periodic basis 

 
Proposals: 
 
That the Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade Area Board enhances its Health and Wellbeing focus by 
setting up two Health and Wellbeing Forums: -  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 
 

a) Stakeholder Health & Wellbeing Forum for professionals and other related stakeholders 
working within our Community Area. This would provide opportunities for local service providers to 
meet together, identify shared opportunities for joint working, discuss local priorities and develop 
actions and solutions that respond to those priorities 
 
b) Community Champions Health & Wellbeing Forum for those active in the community with a 
special interest in health and wellbeing. This would provide opportunities for local volunteers to gather 
informally to discuss specific local issues and potential solutions that can be developed locally, or 
which need to be escalated to service providers. 
 
In order to facilitate this, the Area Board should appoint a Volunteer Health & Wellbeing Champion 
from the local community -This role would be serviced by an element of the Area Board Health and 
Wellbeing budget already allocated for travel and incidental expenses only – up to £1,000 per year.  

The Health and Wellbeing Champion to work with the CEM and Area Board Member Lead to identify 

and support the volunteers and would represent those volunteers on the Stakeholder Health and 

Wellbeing Forum. 

Recommendation: 
 
That Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board 

i. Notes the report and supports developments as outlined above. 

 

ii. Supports the proposals and requests that the Health & Wellbeing lead member works 

with the CEM to develop the proposals and feedback to future Area Board meetings. 

 

 

 

Jane Vaughan 

Community Engagement Manager (Royal Wootton Bassett & Cricklade) 

 
 

Page 16



1 
 

 

With and for our young people 

June - July 2019 

The last couple of months have brought further progress in the work of the Royal Wootton Bassett Local 

Youth Network (RWB LYN). This is thanks to the hard work and dedication of our Champions and Young 

People and support of our amazing community: 

Activities 

• Pétanque: To offer opportunities for physical activity and social interaction, Free Pétanque was 

offered in Borough Fields on carnival day, 18th May. This was a joint initiative between us and the 

local Pétanque Club. It was very well attended and has been followed up by ongoing free sessions.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Bassett In Bloom: Our young people have been encouraged to 

enter the Junior Bloomers section of the Bassett in Bloom 

competition, as an activity that offers benefits to their education, 

physical health, mental health and learning about their 

environment. Numbers of young people/children entering are 

now estimated to be around 200. (Photo right - hedgehogs made 

and grown by children at Longleaze Primary School.) 

• LGBT: Our LGBT initiative with Out of The Can is live and growing. 

In the first two sessions young people and youth workers created 

bunting around the different flags to which the LGBT 
[...]
le to respond and attend the fire station within 5-8 minutes, you have a good standard of 
physical fitness (i.e. you are generally active), and you must have the right to work in the UK.  
 
Further information on becoming an On Call Firefighter can be found at 
www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/ or should you have any questions, you can 
call 01722 691444. 
  

 

 

Page 34

mailto:fire.safety@dwfire.org.uk
mailto:enforcement@dwfire.org.uk
http://www.dwfire.org.uk/working-for-us/on-call-firefighters/


    
 

 

 

Recent News & Events 

Safety outdoors  

 
 

 

Do you know a CHARLIE? 

 

 
 

 

Communities are well protected by Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, 

inspection confirms:- 

 

 

 

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service (DWFRS) is serving its 

communities well, it has been 

confirmed in its first inspection from 

Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 

Constabulary & Fire and Rescue 

Services (HMICFRS), released on the 

20th of June.  For full details visit: 

www.dwfire.org.uk 

Fire safety doesn’t stop when you leave the 
house. We want you to keep safe when spending 
time outside. With more people taking to camping, 
caravanning, barbecuing and general outdoor 
leisure, always consider the fire risks, for more 
information visit our fantastic website: 
www.dwfire.org.uk  

 

The Fire and Rescue Service offers free Safe & Well checks, and the ‘Do you know a 
CHARLIE?’ campaign focuses on asking carers, both paid and unpaid, to help identify 
those people who are most vulnerable to the risk of fire. 

 

 

 

 

The Fire and Rescue Service offers free Safe & Well checks, and the ‘Do you know a CHARLIE?’ 

campaign focuses on asking carers, both paid and unpaid, to help identify those people who are most 

vulnerable to the risk of fire. 

 

More than 6.5 million people in the UK are 
currently caring, unpaid, for a family 
member or friend who is older, disabled or 
seriously ill. Yet many people don’t identify 
themselves as carers, they simply see 
themselves as spouses, partners, parents, 
children or friends. 

 

Page 35

http://www.dwfire.org.uk/


    
 

 

 

Response 

Total Fire Calls for Cricklade Fire Station for period: May and June 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Total Fire Calls for Royal Wootton Bassett Fire Station for period: May and June 2019  

 

 

 

Local Incidents of Note 

 

Greg Izon, Station Manager (Swindon West and North East Wiltshire) 
Email: greg.izon@dwfire.org.uk  
Tel: 07825 995984 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 3 

No. of Fires 7 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 6 

No. Of Medical emergencies 1 

Total 17 

Category Total Incidents 

No. of False Alarms 4 

No. of Fires 2 

No. of Road Traffic Collisions and other Emergencies 2 

No. of Medical emergencies 9 

No. of Water Carrier incidents 2 

Total 19 

Cricklade and Westlea supported 

Gloucestershire FRS at a recent 

severe house fire in Cirencester. 

Page 36



OVERVIEW AND DATA OF SESSION 

LYNEHAM 

 

APRIL  

5TH   13 Y/P 

12TH 12 Y/P 

26TH 13 Y/P 

MAY  

3RD  12Y/P 

10TH 14Y/P 

17TH 11Y/P 

24TH 14Y/P 

JUNE 

7TH  9Y/P 

14TH 11Y/P 

21ST13Y/P 

We have spent some time during May /June outside at the youth shelter whilst new risk 

assessments have been finalised. 

The sessions have included some art based work which incorporated some therapy based 

techniques to encourage the young people to open conversations to gain deeper engagements. We 

have made use of the screen equipment and had movie nights and had included some basic cookery 

sessions. We still are unable to use the kitchen except for the microwave but have improvised. 

We have also offered our usual issue based sessions (drug awareness, sexual health, mental health) 

we having been working with a small identified group of young people around anti-social behaviour 

within the community. 

There is a large proportion of young people within the group who have 
[...]
dge, Purton. 

 
7.7. Issue 5083 – Allocate up to £5,000 (50% of total cost) towards a feasibility study at Tadpole Lane, Purton. 
 
7.8. Issue 5915 – Allocate 50% of total cost of a signage scheme at Stone Lane/Common Platt (up to £2,500) and move project 

to completion. 
 

P
age 79




	Agenda
	1 Networking Session
	5 Minutes
	7 Wiltshire - The Wider Picture
	11.Highways_Improvement_Traffic_Survey_Requests

	8 Strengthening our Communities
	RWB Local Youth Network_Area Board Report_June July 2019v2
	2019_07_03rd July RWB&C Grant Newsletter
	2019_07_03 RWB&C Grants report

	9 Spotlight on Parishes and Partners
	Fire & Rescue update
	CMAS update
	CCG_June
	HealthWatch_July
	RWB TC update
	Cricklade TC  update
	Purton PC update

	10 Task Group Reports and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 
Meeting: ROYAL WOOTTON BASSETT AND CRICKLADE AREA BOARD 

Place: Cricklade Town Hall, High Street, Cricklade 

Date:  3 July 2019 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding, direct line 01249 706612 or e-mail kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Mollie Groom, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Bob Jones MBE and Cllr Jacqui Lay 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kev Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager 
 
Town and Parish Clerks/Councillors 
 Clyffe Pypard Parish Council – Peter Gantlett   
 Cricklade Town Council – Angela Jenson & Mark Clarke   
 Lydiard Millicent Parish Council – Alan Pfleger  
 Purton Parish Council – Ray Thomas 
 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – Nic Hughes & Jenny Stratton  
 Tockenham Parish Council – Geoff Cowling 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman & PC Rachel Davies 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Greg Izon 
Royal Wootton Basset LYN – Sue Hughes 
Cricklade LYN – Hilda Sales & Richard Roberts 
 
Total in attendance: 34 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

29   Networking Session 

  Parish Discussion – Focus on Trees and Fly tipping 
 

30   Appointments 

 Election of the Chairman 
 

 Cllr Allison Bucknell was elected Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
 
Election of the Vice Chairman 
 

 Cllr Bob Jones was elected Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
 
Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups. 
 
The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year were noted: 
 

 C&DCA (Cricklade Leisure Centre) – Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Community & RAF Fairford Liaison Group – Cllr Bob Jones 
 

 Caring for Dementia – Cllr Mary Champion & Cllr Allison Bucknell 
 

31   Chairman's Welcome and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Royal Wootton Bassett 
& Cricklade Area Board and to Cricklade. 
 
The Chairman introduced the councillors and officers present. 
 
Cllr Bob Jones was thanked for hosting the parish discussion group prior to the 
meeting. 
 

32   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Ambelie Taylor – Cricklade LYN. 
 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

33   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 May 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35   Fire & Rescue Service - update 

 Greg Izon - Station Manager (Swindon West and North East Wiltshire) 
introduced the written report contained in the agenda pack. 

 

36   Wiltshire - The Wider Picture 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Winter Weather Provisions 
 

 Highways Improvements and Traffic Survey Requests 
 

37   Strengthening our Communities 

 Health & Wellbeing Arrangements – feedback following the Community 
Discussion held at the last Area Board meeting. 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager highlighted the written 
report contained in agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 
Following the resignation of the former RWB&C Health and Wellbeing Champion 
in May 2019 the Area Board held a round table community discussion at its 
meeting of 8th May 2019. This focused upon the future arrangement and 
provision of health and wellbeing support and advice in the community area.  

 
Actions: 

 
Area Board members and the Community Engagement Manager (CEM) had 
held further discussions together and with other officers, partners and local 
people with a view to identifying future ways to facilitate and improve the 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

experiences of local people in accessing support and advice about their health 
and wellbeing issues and to enable local people to help themselves and each 
other. 

 

 Area Board Councillors looked at the issues and discussions recorded at 

the Area Board meeting at the ABC held on 22nd May to debate issues 

and potential solutions. 

 Cllr Bucknell and the CEM have met with Senior officers in Adult Care & 

Public Health. 

 Cllr Champion and the CEM (together and separately) have met with 

local people partners and officers working locally. 

 Discussions have concluded that the role of Older Persons Champion 

should be included in that of the Health and Wellbeing Champion 

 
Decision 

 

 That Royal Wootton Bassett and Cricklade Area Board noted the 
report and supported developments as outlined above. 

 

 That the Board supported the proposals and requests that the 

Health & Wellbeing lead member works with the CEM to develop the 

proposals and feedback to future Area Board meetings. 

 
It was also agreed that the role and contact details for the Local Area Co-

ordinator would be sent to all parishes. 

 
 
Keeping Informed – sources of support for finding and sharing local information. 
 
Jane Vaughan – Community Engagement Manager introduced a short video 
film. 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell asked that parish representatives and other interested 
parties signed up and became “Community Reporters”, enabling the Area Board 
to have more local community themed information and content included at future 
meetings. 
 
 
Young People - updates  
 

 The written report from Royal Wootton Bassett LYN was noted. 
 
 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

Grant Funding 
 

 The RWBC Grants Newsletter contained in the agenda pack was noted. 
 

 
Grant Funding Applications 
 
Decision 

 Community Area Grants - Wessex Male Choir awarded £1,000 
towards new piano and associated equipment.  

 
Decision 

 Positive Youth Activities budget - Cricklade Local Youth Network 
awarded £3,783 towards positive youth activities. 
 

38   Spotlight on Parishes and Partners 

 Updates were received from the following Partners, Towns and Parishes: 
 

 Wiltshire Police - the written report was noted 
 

 NHS Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – the written report was noted 
 

 Royal Wootton Bassett Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Cricklade Town Council – the written report was noted 
 

 Purton Parish Council – the written report was noted 
 
The Chairman thanked all partners for their updates. 
 

39   Task Group Reports and Decisions 

 Community Area Transport Group 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 5 June 2019 were agreed 
by the Area Board members. 
 

 
Changes to the CATG process (Cllr Bucknell) 
 
The following changes were noted: 
 

 That the CATG system was run by Wiltshire Council Highways team 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

through the Area Boards and had an annual budget of £14.2K 
 

 That each Area Board had an allocation of Highways officer time to deal 
with CATG requests - up to FIVE priority issues being worked on at any 
one time. 

 

 Prioritisation was through discussion with CATG members (all 
towns/parishes and Wiltshire Councillors). 

 

 That the Community Issues System would no longer available from 1 

June 2019. 

 

 That existing priority issues were still being progressed as agreed. 

 

 All new requests for road safety improvements for consideration by 

Wiltshire Council would have to be submitted through the Town or Parish 

Council. 

 

 That Towns and Parishes had been asked to prioritise their own issues in 

order to streamline the process. 

 

 As projects were completed, CATG would agree their next priority 

scheme from this list. 

 

40   Wrap Up 
 


